

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD INC., et al., )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

THE HONORABLE WILBUR ROSS<sup>1</sup>, et al., )

*Defendants,* )

OCEANA, INC., )

1350 Connecticut Ave. N.W. )

Washington, D.C. 20036 )

Case No. 1:17-cv-31-APM

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, )

INC., )

40 West 20<sup>th</sup> Street )

New York, NY 10011; )

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, )

378 N. Main Ave. )

Tucson, AZ 85701 )

*Defendant-Intervenor-Applicants.* )

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPLICANTS'  
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

---

<sup>1</sup> Wilbur Ross is substituted for Penny Pritzker as Secretary of Commerce pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....2

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

APPLICANTS FOR INTERVENTION.....7

ARGUMENT .....11

I. APPLICANTS HAVE STANDING TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS.....11

II. APPLICANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....14

    A. Applicants’ Motion to Intervene Is Timely. ....15

    B. Applicants and Their Members Have Legally Protected Interests at Stake.....16

    C. If Successful, Plaintiffs’ Action Would Impair Applicants’ Interests. ....17

    D. Applicants’ Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented by Federal  
        Defendants. ....18

III. ALTERNATIVELY, APPLICANTS MERIT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hall</i> , No. 07-0484-JDB, 2007 WL 1576328 (D.D.C. May 29, 2007) .....	20
<i>Appleton v. FDA</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	15
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , No. CIV.A.08-519 HHK AK, 2008 WL 2410407 (D.D.C. June 16, 2008) .....	22
* <i>Crossroads v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Cty. of San Miguel v. MacDonald</i> , 244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	15
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	19, 20
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	20
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
* <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Guindon v. Pritzker</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	20
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 342-43 (1977) .....	12

*Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt*,  
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....17, 18

\**Jones v. Prince George’s Cty.*,  
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....21

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*,  
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....21

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 13

*Mass. v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....14

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle*,  
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19, 23

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....12, 13

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
99 F.R.D. 607 (D.D.C. 1983).....18

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978) .....17

\**Nuesse v. Camp*,  
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....16, 22

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Babbitt*,  
151 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 1993).....20

*Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.*,  
913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990) .....14

*Sagebrush Rebellion v. Watt*,  
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) .....18

*SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.*,  
136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....12

*Smoke v. Norton*,  
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....15

*Smuck v. Hobson*,  
408 F.2d 175, 181 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....19

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
No. 16-605, 2017 WL 125674 (Jan. 13, 2017) .....8

\**Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*,  
404 U.S. 528, 538 n.10 (1972) .....19

*U.S. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....11, 15, 19

*Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton*,  
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) .....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt*,  
104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) .....15

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) .....21

*Williams & Humbert Ltd. v. W. & H. Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.*,  
840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....11

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

**Federal Register Notices**

79 Fed. Reg. 75,536 (Dec. 18, 2014) .....5

80 Fed. Reg. 24,246 (April 30, 2015) .....5

80 Fed. Reg. 45,955 (Aug. 3, 2015) .....6

80 Fed Reg. 66,867 (Oct. 30, 2015) .....6

81 Fed. Reg. 6,210 (Feb. 4, 2016) .....6  
81 Fed. Reg. 88,975 (Dec. 9, 2016).....1, 6, 7, 20

**Other Authorities**

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1914 (3d ed.) (2000) .....11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....11, 14, 16, 17, 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....11, 21
